COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

POLLITT ENTERPRISES, INC., WHITNEY CLARK POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, AMANDA DEEANN POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, AND BASIL C. POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, D/B/A THE GAS GROUP, INC. A/K/A THE GAS GROUP)))))))	CASE NO. 2017-00120
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF KRS 278.020, KRS 278.160, KRS 278.140, AND 807 KAR 5:006. SECTION 4(2))))	

ORDER

This matter arises on Respondents', Pollitt Enterprises, Inc., Whitney Clark Pollitt ("Clark Pollitt"), Amanda Deeann Pollitt ("Amanda Pollitt"), and Basic C. Pollitt d/b/a The Gas Group, Inc. a/k/a The Gas Group ("Basil Pollitt") (collectively, "Pollitts"), motion to reschedule the hearing in this matter. By Order entered March 15, 2017, the Commission scheduled a formal hearing in this matter on May 31, 2017. On May 30, 2017, the Pollitts filed a motion to convert the May 31, 2017 hearing to a prehearing and to reschedule the hearing date. On May 31, 2017, from the bench, the Commission denied Pollitts' motion and conducted the hearing as scheduled. None of the Respondents appeared at the hearing. Counsel for the Pollitts, Kirk Hoskins, stated that Basil Pollitt was unable to attend due to health reasons and that Amanda Pollitt would not attend because she resides in Florida. Mr. Hoskins further stated that he advised Clark Pollitt not to attend the hearing because Clark Pollitt does not have information

regarding the subject matter of this proceeding. From the bench, the Commission continued the hearing pending rescheduling on a future date to accommodate Basil Pollitt's health issues.

The Commission finds that the hearing in this proceeding is rescheduled to Wednesday, August 9, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

The Commission further finds that the Pollitts should provide notice of the August 9, 2017 hearing to each of their customers by mail. The notice of the hearing should include the purpose of the hearing, the time, date, and place of the hearing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- A hearing shall be held in this matter on August 9, 2017, beginning at 9:00
 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211
 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. The Pollitts shall mail notice of the scheduled hearing to each of their customers no more than 21 days and no less than seven days before the day of the scheduled hearing. The notice of the hearing shall state the purpose of the hearing, and the time, date, and place of the hearing, and shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov."
- 3. Pollitts shall provide the Commission with proof of the notice at or prior to the August 9, 2017 hearing. Proof of the notice shall include a copy of the notice, and a list of customers' names and mailing addresses to which the notice was mailed.

4. The Pollitts shall file with the Commission, no later than July 26, 2017, a list of witnesses and exhibits to be presented at the August 9, 2017 hearing. The Pollitts shall provide six copies of any exhibit they intend to introduce into evidence at the hearing.

All provisions of the Commission's Orders of March 15, 2017, May 11,
 and May 24, 2017, which are not in conflict with this Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 12 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Amanda Deeann Pollitt 24418 Mistwood Court Lutz, FLORIDA 33559

*Pollitt Enterprises, Inc. Reg. Agent Whitney Clark Pollitt 12004 Ridge Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

*Kirk Hoskins The Landward House 1387 S. Fourth St. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40208

*Basil Pollitt d/b/a The Gas Group, Inc., a/k/a The Gas Group 13517 Saddlecreek Drive Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

*Whitney Clark Pollitt 12004 Ridge Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40223